

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

SJC No. 10409

KATHLEEN DONOVAN and
PATRICIA CAWLEY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PHILIP MORRIS USA, INC.,

Defendant.

On a Certified Question from the United States
District
Court for the District of Massachusetts
C.A. No. 06-CV-12234-NG

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COALITION FOR LITIGATION
JUSTICE, INC., CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE, AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, AND
PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT - APPELLEE

Harry P. Cohen (BBO# 089150)*	Patricia M. Connally
CROWELL & MORING LLP	(pro hac vice pending)
590 Madison Avenue	Stacie B. Lieberman
New York, New York 10022	(pro hac vice pending)
(212) 223-4000	CROWELL & MORING LLP
(212) 895-4201 (Facsimile)	1001 Pennsylvania Avenue
	Washington, D.C. 2004
*Counsel of Record	(202) 624-2500
	(202) 628-5116

(Of Counsel Listed on Next Page)

Of Counsel

Lynda S. Mounts
Allan J. Stein
AMERICAN INSURANCE
ASSOCIATION
2101 L Street, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 828-7158

Donald D. Evans
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL
1300 Wilson Boulevard
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 741-5000

Ann W. Spragens
Sean McMurrrough
PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA
2600 South River Road
Des Plaines, IL
60018-3286
(847) 553-3826

H. Sherman Joyce
AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Avenue,
N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-1163

Robin S. Conrad
Amar D. Sarwal
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Harry M. Ng
Stacy R. Linden
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE
1220 L Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-8000

Quentin Riegel
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. TRADITIONAL TORT LAW AND SOUND PUBLIC POLICY DO NOT SUPPORT THE RECOGNITION OF MEDICAL MONITORING ABSENT PHYSICAL INJURY	9
A. Medical Monitoring Will Lead To A Flood Of Litigation, Clogging Access To Courts And Depleting Resources That Would Be Better Used To Compensate The Truly Injured	11
II. MOST OTHER JURISDICTIONS THAT HAVE RECENTLY CONSIDERED THIS ISSUE HAVE REJECTED MEDICAL MONITORING ABSENT PRESENT PHYSICAL INJURY	17
A. The United States Supreme Court Has Rejected Medical Monitoring	17
B. Most States Considering Medical Monitoring Absent Physical Injury Have Refused To Recognize It As A Viable Claim	19
C. Subclinical or "Sub-Cellular" Changes Do Not Constitute A Present Physical Injury	28

D.	The States That Have Adopted Medical Monitoring Demonstrate Why It Should Not Be Recognized By This Court	31
III.	THE ENFORCEMENT OF REMEDIES FOR MEDICAL MONITORING ABSENT PHYSICAL INJURY IS UNWORKABLE	34
A.	Lump Sum Awards for Medical Monitoring Create the Opportunity for Abuse	35
B.	A Court Administered Monitoring Program Will Be Overly Burdensome For Courts and Will Tie Up Judicial Resources	38
IV.	THE DECISION WHETHER TO RECOGNIZE MEDICAL MONITORING IS BEST LEFT TO THE LEGISLATURE	41
	CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abusio v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 656 N.Y.S. 2d 371 (N.Y. App. Div.), lv. denied, 686 N.E.2d 1363 (N.Y. 1997)	26
<i>Ayers v. Township of Jackson</i> , 525 A.2d 287 (N.J. 1987)	36
<i>Badillo v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 16 P.3d 435 (Nev. 2001)	7, 20
<i>Ball v. Joy Mfg. Co.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 1344 (S.D. W. Va. 1990), aff'd, 958 F.2d 36 (4th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1033 (1992)	13, 14
<i>Ball v. Joy Technologies, Inc.</i> , 958 F.2d 36 (4th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1033 (1992)	26
<i>Beeber v. Norfolk S. Corp.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 1364 (N.D. Ind. 1990)	17
<i>Bostick v. St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 3313614 (W.D. Tenn. Aug 17, 2004)	27
<i>Bourgeois v. A.P. Green Indust., Inc.</i> , 716 So. 2d 355 (La. 1998)	33
<i>Bower v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 522 S.E.2d 424 (W. Va. 1999)	31, 32, 34
<i>Caputo v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 1990 WL 98694 (D. Mass. 1990)	29
<i>Carroll v. Litton Sys., Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 312969 (W.D.N.C. Oct 29, 1990)	25
<i>Dragon v. Cooper/T. Smith Stevedoring Co., Inc.</i> , 726 So. 2d 1006 (La. App. 1999)	33

<i>Duncan v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 601 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	27
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	27
<i>Goodall v. United Illuminating</i> , 1998 WL 914274 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 15, 1998)	26
<i>Great-West Life v. Annuity Ins. Co., v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	39
<i>Hansen v. Mountain Fuel Supply Co.</i> , 858 P.2d 970 (Utah 1993)	34, 37
<i>Henry v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 701 N.W.2d 684 (Mich. 2005)	7, 23, 24
<i>Hinton v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 813 So. 2d 827 (Ala. 2001)	7, 21, 22
<i>In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>In re Massachusetts Asbestos Cases</i> , 639 F. Supp. 1 (D. Mass. 1985)	29
<i>Ironbound Health Rights Advisory Board Commission v. Diamond Shamrock Chemical Co.</i> , 578 A.2d 1248 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1990)	36, 37
<i>Jaffee v. United States</i> , 592 F.2d 712 (3d Cir. 1979)	39
<i>Johnson v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 2004 WL 3245947 (Ind. Cir. Ct. Dec. 31, 2004)	26
<i>Jones v. Brush Wellman, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 33727733 (N.D. Ohio 2000)	27
<i>Lowe v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 183 P.3d 181 (Or. 2008)	7, 9, 19, 20

<i>Mehl v. Canadian Pac. Ry.</i> , 227 F.R.D 505 (D.N.D. 2005)	27
<i>Mergenthaler v. Asbestos Corp. of Am.</i> , 480 A.2d 647 (Del. 1984)	26
<i>Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997)	passim
<i>Meyer ex rel. Coplin v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 220 S.W.3d 712 (Mo. 2007) (en banc)	25
<i>Norwood v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 414 F.Supp. 2d 659 (W.D. Tex 2006)	26
<i>Parker v. Wellman, Inc.</i> , 230 Fed. Appx. 878, 2007 WL 1149982 (11th Cir. 2007)	26, 29, 30
<i>Payton v. Abbott Labs</i> , 386 Mass. 540, 437 N.E.2d 171 (1982)	9
<i>Paz v. Brush Engineered Materials, Inc.</i> , 949 So. 2d 1 (Miss. 2007) (en banc)	7, 24, 25
<i>Potter v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 863 P.2d 795 (Cal. 1993)	34
<i>Pry v. Alton & S. Ry. Co.</i> , 698 N.E.2d 484 (Ill. App. 1992)	18
<i>Purjet v. Hess Oil Virgin Islands Corp.</i> , 1986 WL 1200 (D.V.I. Jan. 08, 1986)	27
<i>Rainer v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 402 F.2d 608 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 978 (2005)	22, 23
<i>Richards v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 453 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	39
<i>Rosmer v. Pfizer</i> , 2001 WL 34010613 (D.S.C. Mar 30, 2001)	27
<i>Scott v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 725 So. 2d 10 (La. App. 1998), writ denied, 731 So. 2d 189 (La. 1999)	33

<i>Sinclair v. Merck & Co., Inc.</i> , 948 A.2d 587 (N.J. 2008)	7, 20
<i>Temple-Inland Forest Prods. Corp. v. Carter</i> , 993 S.W.2d 88 (Tex 1999)	13
<i>Thompson v. Am. Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 544 (D. Minn. 1999)	27
<i>Trimble v. Asarco, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Wood v. Wyeth-Ayerst Laboratories</i> , 82 S.W.3d 849 (Ky. 2002)	7, 22, 23

Statutes

45 U.S.C. §§ 51 et seq.....	11
La. Civ. Code Ann. at 2315 (1999)	33

Other Authorities

Arthur Larson & Lex K. Larson, <i>Larson's Workers' Compensation Desk Edition</i> § 100.01 (2000)	16
Arvin Maskin et al., <i>Medical Monitoring: A Viable Remedy for Deserving Plaintiffs or Tort Law's Most Expensive Consolation Prize?</i> , 27 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 521 (2000)	12, 18, 38
Carey C. Jordan, <i>Medical Monitoring in Toxic Tort Cases: Another Windfall for Texas Plaintiffs?</i> , 33 Hous. L. Rev. 473 (1996)	45
D. Scott Aberson, <i>A Fifty-State Survey of Medical Monitoring and the Approach the Minnesota Supreme Court Should Take When Confronted with the Issue</i> , 32 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 1095 (2006)	44

David C. Campbell, Comment, *Medical Monitoring: The Viability of a New Cause of Action in Oregon*, 82 Or. L. Rev. 529 (2003) 44

David M. Studdert et al., *Medical Monitoring for Pharmaceutical Injuries: Tort Law for the Public's Health?*, JAMA, Feb. 19, 2003 40, 41

Gary R. Krieger et al., *Medical Surveillance and Medical Screening for Toxic Exposure, in Clinical Env'tl. Health & Toxic Exposures 108* (John B. Sullivan, Jr. & Gary R. Krieger eds., 2d ed. 2001) 40

George W.C. McCarter, *Medical Sue-Veillance: A History and Critique of the Medical Monitoring Remedy In Toxic Tort Litigation*, 45 Rutgers L. Rev. 227 (1993) 35, 36, 37

James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, *Asbestos Litigation Gone Mad: Exposure-Based Recovery for Increased Risk, Mental Distress, and Medical Monitoring*, 53 S.C. L. Rev. 815 (2002) 30, 31

Jesse R. Lee, *Medical Monitoring Damages: Issues Concerning the Administration of Medical Monitoring Programs*, 20 Am. J.L. & Med. 251 (1994) 40

Laurel J. Harbour & Angela Splittgerber, *Making the Case Against Medical Monitoring: Has the Shine Faded on this Trend?*, 70 Def. Counsel J. 315 (2003) 41

Lester Brickman, *Lawyers' Ethics and Fiduciary Obligation in the Brave New World of Aggregative Litigation*, 26 Wm & Mary Env'tl. L. & Pol'y Rev. 243 (2001) 14

Mark A. Behrens & Christopher E. Appel, <i>Medical Monitoring in Missouri After Meyer Ex Rel. Coplin v. Fluor Corp.: Sound Policy Should be Restored to a Vague and Unsound Directive</i> , 27 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 135 (2007)	7
Mark A. Behrens, <i>Some Proposals for Courts Interested in Helping Sick Claimants and Solving Serious Problems in Asbestos Litigation</i> , 54 Baylor L. Rev. 331 (2002)	14
Martha Neil, <i>Backing Away from the Abyss</i> , A.B.A. J. (Sep. 2006)	14
Myrton F. Beeler & Robert Sappenfield, <i>Medical Monitoring: What Is it, How Can it Be Improved?</i> , 87:2 Am. J. of Clinical Pathology 285 (Myrton F. Beeler et al., eds. 1987)	40
Patricia E. Lin, <i>Opening the Gates to Scientific Evidence in Toxic Exposure Cases: Medical Monitoring and Daubert</i> , 17 Rev. Litig. 551 (1998)	42
Paul F. Rothstein, <i>What Courts Can Do in the Face of the Never-Ending Asbestos Crisis</i> , 71 Miss. L.J. 1 (2001)	14
Paul J. Komyatte, <i>Medical Monitoring Damages: An Evolution of Environmental Tort Law</i> , 23 Colo. Law 1533 (1994)	12
Robert D. Mauk, <i>McGraw Ruling Harms State's Reputation in Law, Medical Monitoring</i> , Charleston Gazette, Mar. 1, 2003	32
Stephen J. Carroll et. al., <i>Asbestos Litigation 2</i> (RAND Inst. for Civil Justice 2005)	15
Susan L. Martin & Jonathan D. Martin, <i>Tort Actions for Medical Monitoring: Warranted or Wasteful?</i> , 20 Colum. J. Envtl. L. 121 (1995)	10, 11

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Hazardous Substances & Public Health (Atlanta: Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry, Vol. 2, No. 2, May/June 1992)	12
Victor E. Schwartz et al., <i>Medical Monitoring - Should Tort Law Say Yes?</i> , 34 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1057 (1999)	11, 35
Victor E. Schwartz et al., <i>Medical Monitoring: The Right Way and the Wrong Way</i> , 70 Mo. L. Rev. 349 (2005)	11
Victor Schwartz, <i>Some Lawyers Ask, Why Wait for Injury? Sue Now!</i> , USA Today, July 5, 1999	12
William L. Prosser, <i>Handbook on the Law of Torts</i> § 54 (4th ed. 1971)	9
